This is an amendment (hereafter referred to as the "First Amended Contract") to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor, referenced as number <u>BC19-089</u>, by and between the **County of Santa Barbara** (County) and **The City of Santa Barbara** (Contractor), wherein Contractor agrees to provide and County agrees to accept the services specified herein.

Whereas, this First Amended Contract incorporates the terms and conditions set forth in the original agreement approved by the County Board of Supervisors in April 2018, except as modified by this First Amended Contract;

Whereas, this First Amended Contract adds new language to the City of Santa Barbara FY 18-21 Mobile Crisis Services Revenue Agreement statement of work to allow for the provision of coresponse pilot program services to the City of Santa Barbara residents, in partnership with the City of Santa Barbara Police Department, with no change to the projected revenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

I. After Exhibit A Statement of Work, add the following Exhibit A-1 Statement of Work:

Exhibit A-1

Statement of Work

 PROGRAM SUMMARY. In addition to the scope of services provided in Exhibit A, the County of Santa Barbara Department of Behavioral Wellness (hereafter, the "Mobile Crisis Services staff") and the City of Santa Barbara Police Department (SBPD) shall provide Mobile Crisis services to all residents in all areas of the City of Santa Barbara through staffing of Mobile Crisis units in conjunction with a Santa Barbara police officer.

2. PROCEDURES: DEPLOYMENT

- A. The Santa Barbara police officer will wear the uniform of the day designated for Patrol.
- B. The Co-response team will operate using SBPD vehicles.

3. PROCEDURES: SAFETY

- A. If during the designated co-response time there is a law enforcement emergency and the Law Enforcement (LE) person is required to respond, the Crisis Services staff will first be dropped off at the Santa Barbara Police Department. If, due to the nature of the call, this is not feasible, the Mobile Crisis Staff will be taken to a safe and secure location.
- B. If during a co-response call for service, a criminal act is witnessed or reported and LE action is required, the Mobile Crisis staff will provide the next available patrol officer to assist them.
- C. If detention of a subject is required, the Crisis Services staff will remain in the coresponse vehicle and LE person will act to mitigate harm to both the subject and the Mobile Crisis Staff.
- D. If while driving, the LE person witnesses a crime and needs to intervene, the Mobile Crisis Staff will remain in the vehicle until the scene is secure and a patrol unit is dispatched to relieve the co-response team.

4. PROCEDURES: DISPATCH

- A. Co-response unit will be dispatched to mental health calls for service in the City of Santa Barbara jurisdiction. Calls should be triaged based on acuity and previous contacts.
- B. If there is a call for service in Santa Barbara County; an alternative Crisis Services staff member should be called first via typical protocol. If the Crisis Services staff is not available, the co-response team may be utilized with permission from the

Santa Barbara Police Department. In the event Crisis Services staff is operating a co-response with the Santa Barbara Sheriff's Office at the time a call for services occurs, SBPD shall be the initial responder.

C. If there are no pending calls for the team to respond to, they would contact Santa Barbara Police Restorative Clients. The team will be provided with a list of clients to be contacted.

5. PROCEDURES: 5150 HOLDS

A. If the co-response unit agrees a psychiatric hold is necessary for a subject, the unit will follow Santa Barbara Police Department protocol and either transfer the subject to the nearest emergency room or American Medical Response (AMR) will be called for the transfer.

II. All other terms remain in full force and effect.

First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara and <u>City of Santa Barbara</u>.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on the date executed by County.

ATTEST:		COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:		
MONA MIYAS COUNTY EX CLERK OF T	ECUTIVE OFFICER			
Ву:		By:		
-	Deputy Clerk		STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	
Date:		_ Date:		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:		
MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI		BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA		
COUNTY COUNSEL		AUDITOR-CONTROLLER		
By:	Deputy County Counsel	_ By:	Deputy	
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:		APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:		
ALICE GLEGHORN, PH.D., DIRECTOR		RAY AROMATORIO		
DEPARTMEN WELLNESS	NT OF BEHAVIORAL	RISK MAN	NAGEMENT	
Ву:		Ву:		
Director		Risk Management		

First Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara and <u>City of Santa Barbara</u>.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to be effective on the date executed by County.

CITY OF SANTA BARBARA APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

	ALL ROVED AS TO SOMERI	
	Ву:	
	Lori Luhnow, Chief of Police	
	Date:	
ATTEST:		
CITY OF SANTA BARBARA		
CITY CLERK		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
CITY ATTORNEY		